market competitiveness; and

(iii)	 the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable.

Accordingly, the Directors considered that it is in the best interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole to enter into the Subscription Agreements.

As Sky Asia is wholly owned by Kuang-Chi He Zhong, the equity interest of which is held by Dr.
Liu, Dr. Zhang and Dr. Luan as to 35.09%, 17.54% and 15.79% respectively, Dr. Liu, Dr. Zhang and Dr.
Luan have abstained from voting on the resolutions of the Board for approving the Sky Asia Subscription
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS

The Company had 5,660,067,792 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date. The table below
is for illustrative purposes only and sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (ii) upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, assuming no other Shares
will be issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Completion:

		  Immediately after
	 As at the Latest	 completion of the
	 Practicable Date	 Subscriptions

	 Number of		  Number of
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

New Horizon (Note 1) and Sky Asia	 2,958,000,000	 52.26%	 3,353,000,000	 53.60%
World Treasure Global Limited	 638,981,013	 11.29%	 638,981,013	 10.22%
Starbliss Holdings Limited (Note 2)	 280,777,778	 4.96%	 280,777,778	 4.49%
REORIENT GROUP (Note 2)	 120,333,333	 2.13%	 120,333,333	 1.92%

Sub-total	 3,998,092,124	 70.64%	 3,998,092,124	 70.23%

Other Subscriber
Sheung Ching	 –	 –	 200,000,000	 3.20%
Other Public Shareholders	 1,661,975,668	 29.36%	 1,661,975,668	 26.57%

Total Public Shareholders	 1,661,975,668	 29.36%	 1,861,975,668	 29.77%

Total	 5,660,067,792	 100.00%	 6,255,067,792	 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

16

Notes:

1.	 New Horizon is owned as to 51% by Kuang-Chi Innovative Technology Limited and as to 49% by Kuang-Chi
Hezhong. Kuang-Chi Innovative Technology Limited is a subsidiary of Shenzhen Dapeng Kuang-Chi Technology
Limited, which is in turn a subsidiary of Shenzhen Dapeng Kuang-Chi Lianzhong Technology Limited Liability
Partnership of which Dr. Liu is the controlling shareholder, and Dr. Liu is the controlling shareholder of Kuang-Chi
Hezhong. Dr. Liu is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2.	 Mr. Ko is an executive Director. Starbliss Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ko.

[…]

not received, nor are we aware of, material evidence to challenge the Company’s bases. For the

reasons stated above, we are of the view that while the Sky Asia Subscription would increase the

cash position of the Group to a high level at the time of the Subscriptions, the high cash level will

subside in the months following the Subscriptions in light of the business activities mentioned

above. All things considered, we are of the view that Sky Asia Subscription is fair and reasonable

and in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM PAN ASIA

36

6.	 Effect of the Sky Asia Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company

Table 3 below is for illustrative purposes only and sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) before Completion of the Sky Asia Subscription; and (ii) immediately after Completion of

the Sky Asia Subscription, assuming no other Shares will be issued between Latest Practicable Date and

Completion:

Table 3: shareholding of the Company before and immediately after Completion

Shareholders	 Before Completion of the	 Immediately after Completion
	 Sky Asia Subscription	 of the Sky Asia Subscription
	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

New Horizon (Note 1) and Sky Asia	 2,958,000,000	 52.26%	 3,353,000,000	 53.60%

World Treasure Global Limited	 638,981,013	 11.29%	 638,981,013	 10.22%

Starbliss Holdings Limited (Note 2)	 280,777,778	 4.96%	 280,777,778	 4.49%

Reorient Group (Note 2)	 120,333,333	 2.13%	 120,333,333	 1.92%

Sub-total	 3,998,092,124	 70.64%	 3,998,092,124	 70.23%

Other Subscriber
Sheung Ching	 –	 –	 200,000,000	 3.20%

Other Public Shareholders	 1,661,975,668	 29.36%	 1,661,975,668	 26.57%

Total Public Shareholders	 1,661,975,668	 29.36%	 1,861,975,668	 29.77%

Total	 5,660,067,792	 100.00%	 6,255,067,792	 100%

Notes

1.	 New Horizon is owned as to 51% by Kuang-Chi Innovative Technology Limited and as to 49% by Kuang-Chi
Hezhong. Kuang-Chi Innovative Technology Limited is a subsidiary of Shenzhen Dapeng Kuang-Chi Technology
Limited, which is in turn a subsidiary of Shenzhen Dapeng Kuang-Chi Lianzhong Technology Limited Liability
Partnership of which Dr. Liu is the controlling shareholder, and Dr. Liu is the controlling shareholder of Kuang-Chi
Hezhong. Dr. Liu is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2.	 Mr. Ko is an executive Director. Starbliss Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ko. For the